No. 1995-50

AN ACT

SB 873

Designating a section of Route 19 in Erie County, Pennsylvania, as the General Strong Vincent Memorial Highway; redesignating the Toby Creek Bridge located on State Route 1005 in Clarion County as the Wayne Richard Weaver II Memorial Bridge; and redesignating the Clarion River Bridge located on Route 322 in Clarion County as the Frank James Walls Memorial Bridge.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. General Strong Vincent Memorial Highway.

- (a) Designation.—That section of Route 19 in Erie County, beginning at the south borough line of Waterford and ending at the intersection of Route 19 and Route 20, is hereby designated and shall be known as the General Strong Vincent Memorial Highway.
- (b) Signs.—The Department of Transportation shall erect and maintain road signs, which shall display the name of General Strong Vincent Memorial Highway, at the beginning and the end of the section of the highway designated in subsection (a).
- Section 2. Wayne Richard Weaver II Memorial Bridge.
 - (a) Findings.—The General Assembly finds and declares as follows:
 - (1) Wayne Richard Weaver II of New Bethlehem, Pennsylvania, gave his life in the service of his country.
 - (2) Mr. Weaver was killed onboard the U.S.S. Stark during an Iraqi missile attack in the Persian Gulf on May 17, 1987.
 - (3) The bravery and sacrifice demonstrated by Mr. Weaver should not go unrecognized.
- (b) Designation.—The Toby Creek Bridge, which is located on State Route 1005 in Clarion County, is hereby redesignated and shall be known as the Wayne Richard Weaver II Memorial Bridge.
- (c) Markers.—The Department of Transportation shall erect suitable markers to implement this section.
- Section 3. Frank James Walls Memorial Bridge.
 - (a) Findings.—The General Assembly finds and declares as follows:
 - (1) Frank James Walls of Hawthorn, Pennsylvania, served his country bravely in Operation Desert Storm.
 - (2) Mr. Walls was killed in a scud missile attack in Saudi Arabia on February 25, 1991.
 - (3) The courage and sacrifice demonstrated by Mr. Walls should not go unrecognized.

- (b) Designation.—The Clarion River Bridge, which is located on Route 322 in Clarion County, is hereby redesignated and shall be known as the Frank James Walls Memorial Bridge.
- (c) Markers.—The Department of Transportation shall erect suitable markers to implement this section.

Section 4. This act shall take effect in 60 days.

APPROVED—The 11th day of October, A.D. 1995.

THOMAS J. RIDGE